Phylogenetic Diversity [PD] whole tree) were employed to assess the diversity of the
bacterial communities. A total of 9255 operational taxonomic units (OTUs) were identified,
with 8854 observed in the control group and 5359 in patients with oral cancer. Four
thousand nine hundred and fifty-eight (4958) OTUs were shared between the two groups,
suggesting a reduction in bacterial diversity in patients with oral cancer (Table 2). The
Chao1 index indicated a significantly lower diversity in the bacterial communities of OSCC
samples compared to controls (p < 0.05).